C.48

To: Board of Supervisors

From: William Walker, M.D., Health Services Director

Date: February 3, 2009



Contra Costa County

Subject: Agreement #22-891-1 with Community Partners in receiving and operating the Ronald McDonald Care Mobile

## **RECOMMENDATION(S):**

Approve and authorize the Health Services Director, or his designee (Wendel Brunner, M.D), in conjunction with John Muir Health System dba Community Health Alliance, La Clinica de La Raza, and Brookside Community Health Center, to execute an operating licensing, an extension agreement and a support agreement #22-891-1 with Ronald McDonald House Charities, Inc, to allow the County to operate the Ronald McDonald Dental Care Mobile van in the communities of Contra Costa County for the benefit of its residents, for the period from December 1, 2008 through November 30, 2013.

## FISCAL IMPACT:

No funding is required or anticipated.

## **BACKGROUND:**

On September 16, 2003, the Board of Supervisors approved grant and licensing agreement and the operating agreement #22-891 for the County in conjunction with John Muir Health System dba Community Health Alliance, La Clinica de La Raza, and Brookside Community Health Center receive a grant of Ronald McDonald Care Mobile and to operate its Dental Care Mobile in the communities

APPRO	VE	OTHER
RECOMMENDATION OF CNTY ADMINISTRATOR RECOMMENDATION OF BOARD COMMITTEE		
Action of Bo	ard On: 02/03/2009	APPROVED AS RECOMMENDED OTHER
Clerks Notes:		
VOTE OF SUPERVISORS		
Gayle E Supervi Mary N Supervi Susan A Supervi Federal Supervi	. Piepho, District III sor A. Bonilla, District IV sor D. Glover, District V sor	I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of an action taken and entered on the minutes of the Board of Supervisors on the date shown. ATTESTED: February 3, 2009 David Twa, County Administrator and Clerk of the Board of Supervisors By: , Deputy
Contact: Wendel Brunner, M.D. 313-6712		

BACKGROUND: (CONT'D)

of Contra Costa County for the benefit of its residents, for five (5) years. Approval of Agreement #22-891-1 will allow continuation of the Ronald McDonald Care Mobile through November 30, 2013.